18

Board of County Commissioners
Agenda Request

Date of Meeting:  November 21, 2023
Date Submitted: November 8, 2023
To: Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board
From: Edward J. Dixon, County Administrator
Georgette Daniels, Assistant County Administrator

Trudei Porter, Finance Director

Subject: Approval for Sheriff’s Office to spend miscellaneous revenue received
directly by the Sheriff’s Office

Statement of Issue:

This agenda item seeks approval for the Sheriff’s office to spend miscellaneous revenue received
directly by the Sheriff’s office.

Background:

Florida Statute 129.06(1) requires that budgets be properly amended to adequately address
additional spending. Additionally, Florida Statute 129.06(2) permits the board to amend the
current fiscal year’s budget. Section(2)(d) allows the budget to be amended due to receipt of a
nature from a source not anticipated in the budget and received for a particular purpose, including
but not limited to grants, donations, etc.

Analysis:

The Sheriff’s office has directly received revenue from various miscellaneous sources and is
seeking Board approval to spend the funds in accordance with Florida Statutes. The Sherift’s
office received the following miscellaneous sources of revenue:

e Law Enforcement Department: - Total miscellaneous revenue of $208,002.26 received
from North Florida Health Network and from Enterprise Fleet. The miscellaneous revenue
is due to reimbursement of security services provided by the Sheriff’s office outside of
regular duties and revenue related from proceeds from terminations of Enterprise leases
where the vehicle sales price exceeds the book value of vehicles returned.

e Corrections Department: Miscellaneous revenue of $10,000 from Homewave.



Fiscal Impact:

No Fiscal impact on the Board of County Commissioner’s Budget for the Fine and Forfeiture
Fund.

Options:

1. Approve the Sheriff’s Office to spend miscellaneous revenue received directly by the
Sherift’s Office

2. Do not approve.

3. Board Direction.

County Administrator’s Recommendation:

Option 1.

Attachment(s):
e GCSO-Homewave IT Grant- Sheriff’s Office

e GCSO-Miscellaneous Revenue Doc - Sheriff’s Office
e Vehicles Sales FY 2022-23 - Sheriff’s Office

2 0f 13



HomeWAV, LLC
2020 Westport Center Dr,
St. Louis, MO 63146

PAY:

TO THE
ORDER
QF:

Five Thousand and 00/100#**x%x*

GADSDEN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE (FL)*

KATHERINE PONDEXT
2135 PAT THOMAS P
QUINCY, FIL 32351
UNITED STATES

" i0 24590 5585

ER
KWY

WO 2aE0 L 58
Us Bank Ma Mema:
Ep-mmn-wnia
St. Paul, MN 55107
0275/0812 .
:
Date: Amount: ;
10/27/2022 $5,000,00 E
C
§
:
2
E
(i
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

R0B84& 20275518 L993775¢B850 2w

GADSDEN COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE (FL)*
KATHERINE PONDEXTER

2135 PAT THOMAS PKWY

QUINCY, FL32351

HOMEWAV, LLO
2020 WESTPORT CENTER DA.
ST. LOUIS, MO 63146

UMNITED STATES
INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE ORIG. AMOUNT AMOUNT DUE DISCOQUNT APPLIED CREDIT APPLIED PAID ARMOUNT
2022Gadsden_Grant 10/26/2023 5000 5000 0 o 5000
5060 5000 ] ] 5000

3 0of13

510180- 0



HOMEWAVY, LLC

" 06/06/2023 Gadsden County Sheriff's Office (FL)*
Date Type Reference Original Amount Balance Due
10/26/2023 Bill ‘ 5,000.00 5,000.00

' Check Amount

Operating Account:U

HOMEWAV, LLC

06/06/2023 Gadsden County Sheriff's Office (FL)*
Date Type Reference Original Amount Balance Due
10/26/2023 Bill | 5,000.00 5,000.00
Check Amount -

Operating Account:U

)
PRODUCT SSLTI04  USEVATH 91653 SVELOPE Dehute Corporation 1-800-328-0304 or wwaw.deluxe.com/shop

8903

Payment..
5,00000
5,000.00

5,000.00

8903

Payment
5,000.00
5.000.00

5,000.00

2129123600 g

E2977C CHIKDKOG 11/19/2019 07:07 -206-

4 of 13



£TOT/ET/TT

9Z°Z00'80T
SSY1D ONiNPFUL KHOILNSA mm Ni SISIYD | 00°SYT 0T 11D - 0SSV S,34143HS Yalo1d
¥3LNdNO0D ‘NOILISOd YOLVYNIQYQO02 Iu,quh.._\_c PEL 3SKO0SIY - FHBON | TETTITET AHOMIIN HLTY3H 14 LSIMHLHON
SITYS TTNHBA| S6'FET'99 3SIHdYIINT
SAINZWNNGD!  INNIATY SNOINVTIIISIN FNINOS

£2-7Z0T ¥YEA TYOSI
ZMREAIY SAOINYTIZOSIN
;1-@&grmﬁzzou2wamm<w

50f 13



Gadsden County Sheriff's Office, MRT, #V0016

AMENDMENT #005
Contractor Agreement # V0016

THIS AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT Is made this 28™ day of April 2023, for the purpose of
amending the contract between Northwest Florida Health Network, Inc. and Gadsden {the
“Parties”). . :

This amendment increases the total contract amount by $17,600.00 for cost reimburssment
of expenditures for Fiscal Year 2022-2023.

1. Section B.1.
B. BBCBC Agrees:

1. To pay for services at the following monthily rates:

[ e it et A e e N L L A i e e A e i ek mmn am  © « ¢ -

July 2022 ~ $6250.00 -
Augisit 3 B A 1
Beptotr | $628000
[ o $626000
| Novomiber & CUgeznn 09 T
 Dacember@ggs T $6250.00 - ,
- $6250.00 . |
T T$6250.00 ]
- $6250.00
$6250.00°
s $6250.00
Jung 2623 - T - $6250.00
| T T otal | $75,000,00

Is hereby amendad to read as follows; :
2. Section B.1,
B. BBCBC Agrees:

1. To pay for services at the following monthly rates:

July 2022 $6250.00
August 2022 $6250.00
September 2022 $6250.00
Octohaer 2022 . $6250.00
November 2022 $6250.00
December 2022 $6250,00
January 2023 $6250.00
February 2023 $6250.00
March 2023 $6250,00
Aprit 2023 $6250.00
May 2023 $6250.00 .
June 2023 $6250.00
Total | $75,000.00

Pagetof2 MRT, An&egq'rq@t



Gadsden County Sheriff’s Office, MRT, #0016

2) For Fiscal Year 2022-2023, approved expenditures will be relmbursed up to an amount of
$17,600.00. (July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023)

A separate cost relmbursement Invoice must be submilted no later than July §, 2023 involce
submission on the template provided.

a. Cost Reimbursement invoices must contain the following:

(1) Back up documentation should be submitted in order of the items on the invalce
submitted by the provider.

(2) Each summarized item on the invoice should have a backup listing detall of the itoms
summarized.

(3) The backup documentation shauld be In order of the detailed listing.

{4) The hackup documentation should Include:
¢ Proof of payment (copy of check, vaucher, banking transfer).
= Copy of appropriately approved invaice/receipt supporting purchase.,
« If paid for by a-credit care, copy of payment of the aredit card statemeont.
o if tha iransaclion is an allocated item, the provider should provide the scheduls
suppoiting the basis for allocation.

(B} If providear is zequestmg reimbursement of travel, provider must test to insure they are
. not refmburs in; more than statutorily allowed.
This amendment shall be in effect upon execution.

All provisions in the contract and any attachiments thereto in conflict with this amendmant shalf
be and are hereby changed to conform to this amendment,

All provisions not in conflict with this amendment are still in effect and are to be parformed at the
level specified in the contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto have executed this
Ameandment as of the dates specified,

Gadsden County ,She;iﬁ‘s Qﬁlce /i NWE HEALTH NETWORK
Signed Byg\ﬁ/ Koy Signed By:

NAME; ‘f/a%m Je %N 71@/ NAME: Mike Watkins

TITLE: C—F O TITLE: Chief Exacutive Officer

Date: 5/% /2 0L DATE:

Page2of 2 MRT, Amendment
_ 7 of 13



Business Agreement
Amendment #06

As mutually agreed upon by both parties, this Amendment, entered-Intc betwaen BIG BEND

COMMUNITY BASED CARE, ING., dibfal NWF Health Network, hersinafter referred to as

"NWFHN, and Gadsden County Sheriff's Office, hereln after referved to as the “Contrastor,”
amends this Business Agreement as follows:

1)
B. NWFHN Agrees:

1. To pay for services at the following monthly rates:

July 2022 $6,250.00
Atigust 2022 $6,250.00
September 2022 $6,250.00
Oglober 2022 $6,250.00
| November 2022 $6,250.00
Devember 2022 $6,250.00
| January 2023 $8,250.00
February 2023 $6,250.00
March 2023 $6,250.00
April 2023 $6,250.00
May 2023 - $6,250.00
June 2023 $6,250.00
TOTAL | $75,000.00

Is hereby amended to ready as follows:

B, NWFHN Agrees:

1. To pay for services not to exceed $75,000.00 annually, at the following monthly

rates:
Jufy 2023 $6,250.00
August 2023 $6,250.00
Septembar 2023 $6,250.00
Octaber 2023 $6,250.00
Novembar 2023 $6,280.00
Dacember 2023 $6,250.00
January 2024 $6,250.00
February 2024 $6,250.00
March 2024 $6,250.00
April 2024 $6,250.00
May 2024 $6,250.00
June 2024 $6,250.00
Page 1 of 2 Amendment #05

8 of 13

=tvi

T



[ TOTAL | $75,000.00 [
2)
C. BBCBG and the Contrastor Mutually Agree:
1. This Agreement shall be effective from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.
Is hereby amended to ready as foliows:
C. NWHFN and the Provider Mutually Agrse:
1. This Agreement shall be effactive from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2024,
Gadsden Sounty Skéri Ofﬂce NWF Health Network
Slgnad By: Slygned By:
NAME: fi/&;w’ LS ﬁ{ ?/ NAME: Mike Watki
TITLE: \SA@(’ } TITLE: Chief Executive Officar
DATE: é/ [ZS’ Xﬁ% e, B¢ ~29 —-20’23

Paga2 of 2 Amendment #06

90f13



GADSDEN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, OUTREACH, #0085

BIG BEND COMMUNITY BASED CARE, INC., dib/a NWF HEALTH NETWORK
BUSINESS AGREEMENT #V0085

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into and between BIG BEND COMMUNITY BASED CARE, INC,,
d/b/a NWF HEALTH NETWORK, hereinafter referred to as “NWFHN" and GADSDEN COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, hereinafter referred to as “VENDOR".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, NWFHN has entered into contracts with the Florida Depariment of Childran and
Families (hereinafter referred to as "DCF".

WHEREAS, NWFHN desires to retain Vendor/Vendor to provide services in connsaction with
NWFHN's performance under the DCF Contract, a copy of the DCF Contract is available in hard
copy by request, or at https:/iwww.nwihealth.org; and

WHEREAS, Vendor/Vendor is duly licensed, if applicable, and desires to perform the services
described in this Contract in connection with NWFHN's performance under the DCF Contract,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings and agresments hereinafter
set farth:

THE PARTIES AGREE:

1. NWFHN and the Viendor agree to enter into a business agreement to fund one (1) full-
time Outreach Cogrdinators dedicated to assisting individuals, who are involved with the
criminal justice system or at risk of belng involved who are not effectively connected with
services and supports needed for their treatment and recovery within the community.

2. The primary goal of the Sheriff Quireach Program is to promote the reduction of substance
use, abuse and dependence and improve the behavioral health of the citizens of the .
Northwest region of the state by making substance abuse and mental health prevention,
treatment, recovery, and support services available through a community-based,

. comprehensive, trauma-informed, integrated, recovery ariented system of care.

A, THE VENDOR AGREES:

1. The Vendor agrees to employee one (1) full-time Outreach Coordinator dedicated to
assisting individuals, who are involved with the criminal justice system or at risk of heing
involved who are not effectively connected with services and supports needed for their
treatment and recovery within the community.

2. To maintain and submit a monthly Outreach Log, (see Exhibit A) for services provided
for the duration of this agreement along with monthly Invaice.

B. NWFHN AGREES:

1. To pay for services at rate(s) established through a NWFHN budget approval pracess for
an amount not to exceed $24,391.25 for state fiscal year 2022-23, subject to the
availability of funds. The Vendor will receive five (5) monthly payments In the amount of
$4,878.25 each.

Page 1 af 2 Business Agreement
10 of 13



GADSDEN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, QUTREACH, #V0085

2. Position will not be funded for days the position is vacant. Funding will be withheld as
deteriined by a Daily Pro Rated amount. ($58,539.00 divided by 365 = $160,38)

3. The cost of services paid under any other agreement or from any other source is not
eligible for reimbursement under this Agreement.

- 4. To remit payment to Vendor for authorized services within thirty (30} calendar days of a
properly completed and approved invoice that includes a copy of the Outreach Log for the
period being inveiced.

5. Invoices to he submitted to the following email address businessinvoice@nwihealth.org

C. NWFHN AND THE VENDOR/VENDOR MUTUALLY AGREE:
1. This Agreement shall be effective from February 1, 2023 and end on June 30, 2023.

2. Cangellation of this agreement by sither party requires thirty days wrilten notice to the
other party.

3. NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF PAYEE:

Name: Gadsden Gounty Sheriff’s Office
Address: 339 East Jefferson St.

City: Quincy State: FL ZIP: 32351
Phone: 850-627-9233

CONTACT PERSON

Name: Katherine Pondexter
Address: 339 East Jefferson St.
City: Quincy State: FL. ZIP: 32361
Phone: 850-933-6818

Email: pondexterk@tds.net

I have read the above Agreement and understand each paragraph. IN WITNESS THEREOF, the
Partles hereto have caused this Business Agraement to be executed by their undersigned officials
as duly authorized,

GADSDEN COUN'E/Y SHERIFF’S OFFICE . L» NWF HEALTH NETWORK
SIGNATURE: __/\ G \.WM_,,J 77 SIGNATURE:
PRINT NAME: }%j’ﬁ&’? R g&a’g‘?w PRINT NAME: __ MIKE WATKINS

TITLE: %O TITLE: _EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DATE: 6{/ f")’%j | DATE:

Page 2 of 2 ' Business Agreement
11 of 13



Gadsden County Sherlff's Office, QUTREACH, #0085

Business Agreement
Amendment #01
As mutually agreed upon by both parties, this Amendment, entered info between BIG BEND
COMMUNITY BASED CARE, ING., dibfa/ NWF Health Network, hereinafter refercad fo as

‘NWFHN, and .Gadsden County Sheriff’s Gffice, herein after referred to as the “Gontractor,”
amends this Business Agreement as follows:

1)
B. NWFHN Agrees:
1. Ta pay for services at rate(s) established through a NWFHN budget approval process
for an amotnt not to exceed $24,391.25 for stato fiscal year 2022-23, subject to the

availabillty of funds. The Vendor will recelve five (5) monthly payments in the amount of
$4,878.25 each.

Is hereby amended fo ready as follows:

B. NWFHN Agrees:
1. To pay for services al rate(s) established through a NWFHN budget approval process
for an amount not to exceed $58,539.00 for state flscal year 2023-24, subject to the

avallability of funds. The Vendor will recélve twelve {12) monthly payments in the
amount of $4,878.25 each.

G. NWFHN and the Contractor Mutually Agree:

1. This Agreament shall be effective from February 1, 2022 fo Junie 30, 2023.
Is hereby amendad to ready as follows:

C. NWHFN and the Coniracter Mutually Agree:

1. This Agreemant shall be effactive from February 1, 2022 to June 36, 2024,

Gadsden Cor.inty- hg?iff's Office

Signed By: ’ " | / ;/J
NAME: MW‘?& ‘ [ EUR NAME: Mike Watkins /
TITLE; “Sh .Sxl TITLE: Chief Executive Offleer

DATE; 533 : paTE: D ’9—'7”29%

Page1 . Amendment #01
12 of 13




V4L 000007
asndiaiu3 00°0SL'T

S6'V€Z'99

S3TVS SIDIHIA TVLIOL

13 of 13

asudiaul  S6'v8Y°09 S6'78709

d[es’loyM 220z/Le/LL €coz/Lie 00°0000% 000 G09€LLE 82°€LL9- 00'60VL T0zZ186L  02'186L 000 16°81- 0009 0Z'186.L- 1/°2102¢ 0070000 000 43 14 §88LAAD 1D ¥X¥ 31S )0G| BMBIS OWO 1202 8896€2ZNLA386NLOL 100d 1BYS Aunod uspspes ) uspspeo 14 - asea Ainb  471S€Z
9esdjoyM 220z/5e/0L ceozre/LL 00°000€¥ 000 05'€908€ 9%'2595-  00'60% L0°165°61 €TLLL0L 000 Le12- 0005 €C'LLLOL- ¥0'9082€  00°000€¥ 00°05€ L 74 INOFLIL 1D ¥X¥ 37S)0G| elsls OW9 1202 9/¥862ZN6AIF6NLOL Z825PZZIN 1HausS AunoD uspspes D uspspeo 14 - esea] Anb  MPrsSez
9[esdloyM 2202/52/6 zeoz/e/LL 00°000€¥ 000 0g°9€€8¢ 0¥'GLLS- 00°€6E 786176 000 v6°G2- 0008 86116~ 01°998€€  00°000€Y 00°0s€ ol T4 INOTTLIL 1D ¥X¥ 318 )0G | euslS OWO 1202 €2eS¥2cZN8a3g6N.LoL 100d 1BYS Auno) uspspes J uspspeo 14 - asea Ainb  NPHSEZ

$s07 [ejoL €202/8Liv €202/8Liv 00°L¥¥2y 000 68'1G€EE 86'/€01C- 002ELSE ¥§'vee'Le 6079982 000 000 000 6079982~ 16'¢8LEL 00'L¥iey 000 9€ 74 INOITLIL IYBA @ |oyel 39j0iAdYD 0202 LYPSSZHTLOIADTINDL LPPSGZHT HoyS AunoD uepspes ) uspspes 14 - esea] Anb3  9Md6ez
PpajoalIqg IBWOISND €202/.2/2 €20z/L212 010998 000 00'618%2 66°'G9002- 00'82€L6 60CLS 000 000 000 60°CIS- 10'8¥LS  01°099% 000 6v T4 INOTTLIL | 4Py & J1ab1eyd abpoq 6102 LL089SHMELYXADEDZ LL08ISHM Hays Aunod uapspes D uapspes 14 - ased Anb3 - A9aMze
pajoalg Jswoisnd €20z/L2/ €eoz/Leie 010995 000 00'618%7C 66'G900¢- 0012926 60CLS 000 000 000 60CLG- L0'87LS  01°099S 000 6% 4 Jeb1eyn 8bpoq 6102 0L089GHY L LYXADEDZ 02089SHM Hays Alunod uspspes ) uspspeo 14 - 9sea] Ainba - HoAMZZ
PpajoalIq JBWOISN) €202/L2/2 €c0z/L21e 010998 000 006182 66'G9002- 00'58186 60°CLS 000 000 000 60°CIS- 10'8¥LS  01°099S 000 6v a4 J1ab1eyd abpoq 6102 69089GHMSLYXADEDZ 6908IGHM HaUs Aunod uspspes ) uapspeo 14 - asea] Ainb3  z9amez
pajoalg Jswoisnd €20z/.L2/C €eoz/Leie 010995 000 00'6187C 66'G900¢- 00°0616¥1 60CLS 000 000 000 60CLG- L0'87LS  01°099S 000 (34 74 INOILIL | Py @ Jebreyn 8bpoq 6102 £9089GHY L LYXADEDTZ L9089SHM Hays Alunod uspspes ) uspspeo 14 - 9sea] Ainba  Msamez
PpajoalIg IBWOISN) €202/.2/2 €20z/L212 010998 000 00'618%2 66°G9002- 00'608.6 60CLS 000 000 000 60°CIS- 10'8¥LS  01°099% 000 6v T4 INOTTLIL | 4Py & J1ab1eyd abpoq 6102 89089GHMELYXADEDT 89089GHM HaUS Aunod uspspes ) uspspeo 14 - asea] Ainb3 - syamez
pajoalg JBwoisnd €202/5¢/L €eoze/se/L 0¥'0eg€ 000 00'6202¢ 06°20€6L- 00'65569 09'82L 0€'%9¢ 000 000 000 0€'%9¢- 0L'99LE  0¥'0€SE 000 €5 74 INOILIL | Py @ J1ab1eyd abpoq 810z YLB6EEHNEOVXADEDT LBBEEHT HOUS AUnoD uspspes D uepspe 14 - eses Ainb3  geHYZZ
PpajoalIq JBWOSN) €202/52/1 €c0z/se/L 0l'99le 000 0062022 02°2/961- 0098069 0e'v9e 000 000 000 0e'v9e- 081082 0L'99l€E 000 ¢ a4 J1ebreyd abpoq 810z ELBBEEHILOVYXADEDT €LBBEEHT HBUS AunoD uspspes ) uapspeo 14 - asea] Ainb3  18HYZZ
pajoaug Jswoisnd €20z/L2/ €eoz/Leie 0¥'05€6 000 9E'¥861€ 05'886€¢- 00°0001 5'656 ¥5'656 000 000 000 ¥5'656" 98'06€8  0%'05€6 000 0s 74 INOILIL Na/m eseg pGe-Hsuel] plo4 8102 659EGAMMLNNEYALL 6S9ESEMI BUS AUNoD uspspes D uapspeo 14 - esea] ANb3  899Yze
adA) aes ajeq doys |1t ojeQ ales z_>

T_ ales mmn_z ?d1d uw“_~E< pazijeided pidaq pajiifin Buipuz asea]

JWY JUSWIINAS JON _xn._. sajes _ S)pa1) __xm /5994 __ (sso7) / uteo ssoin

_ AQY _ @211d 9|es —u puo) E—._ww .m:«-—ﬂwwwcmu NN asua:

saleg _ IopPoN _ e _ IETN _

J19AQ .u>hmEo_z«mso._ma__wEmzam:o_ adK) asea _m_o_;w> _

(800¢.5) #usys fHuno) uspspen

INIWIDVNVYIN 13374



	23..Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request- Sheriffs Office 11.08.2023
	23..GCSO-HOMEWAVE IT GRANT- Sheriffs Office
	23..GCSO MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE DOC- Sheriff's Office
	23..VEHICLE SALES FY 2022-23- Sheriff's Office



